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PHARMACY POLICY STATEMENT 
Georgia Medicaid 

 
DRUG NAME Korsuva (difelikefalin) 
BILLING CODE Must use valid NDC code 
BENEFIT TYPE Medical 
SITE OF SERVICE ALLOWED Office/Outpatient 
STATUS Prior Authorization Required 

 
Korsuva is an injectable kappa opioid receptor (KOR) agonist which targets the peripheral nervous system. It 
is the first FDA-approved treatment for moderate-to-severe pruritus (itching) associated with chronic kidney 
disease (CKD-aP) in adults on hemodialysis. Uremic pruritis is thought to affect between 40 and 50% of CKD 
patients on dialysis. Moderate to severe uremic pruritus is associated with decreased quality of life, higher 
probability of depression, and poor sleep quality. The approval of Korsuva was largely based on data from 2 
pivotal Phase 3 clinical trials, KALM-1and KALM-2, which compared Korsuva 0.5 mg/kg to placebo; both were 
administered 3 times weekly after each dialysis session. Both trials demonstrated patients on Korsuva had at 
least a 4-point improvement from baseline using the 24-hour Worst Itching Intensity Numeric Rating Scale 
(WI-NRS) score versus patients receiving placebo at Week 12. 
 
Korsuva (difelikefalin) will be considered for coverage when the following criteria are 
met: 

 
 Uremic Pruritus associated with Chronic Kidney Disease 
For initial authorization: 
1. Member is at least 18 years of age or older; AND 
2. Diagnosis of end-stage renal disease (ESRD) receiving hemodialysis 3 times per week for at least 3 

months  
3. Documentation the moderate-to-severe pruritis is impairing quality of life (e.g. sleep disruptions, 

fatigue, and depression). 
4. Previous trial and failure of gabapentin or pregabalin for at least 4 weeks. 
5. Dosage allowed/Quantity limit: 0.5 mcg/kg intravenously three times per week  
 
If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for 12 weeks. 
 
For reauthorization: 
Korsuva will be reauthorized when chart notes show at least one of the following:   
1. Documentation of improvement in itch-related quality of life (e.g. sleep disruptions, fatigue, and 

depression); OR 
2. Documentation of significant reduction in itch intensity.  

 
If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for an additional 12 months. 

 

CareSource considers Korsuva (difelikefalin) not medically necessary for the 
treatment of conditions that are not listed in this document. For any other 
indication, please refer to the Off-Label policy. 
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DATE ACTION/DESCRIPTION 

10/07/2021 Korsuva policy creation 
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Effective date: 04/01/2022 
Creation date: 10/07/2021 
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